DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
LIQUOR CONTROL DIVISION

MINUTES

MEETING PLACE:

Commission Meeting Room   -   Room 124
MEETING DATE:

August 25, 2005   -   8:30 a.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Domenic Mascolo, Liquor Commissioner





Gary Koval, Liquor Commissioner

STAFF PRESENT:

Jack Suchy, Director of Liquor Control Division





Elisa Nahas, Legal Counsel





Lynn Fiore, Administrative Hearings Attorney






(8:30 a.m.  -  9:00 a.m.)





Mary Ellen Gillon, Paralegal Specialist






(8:30 a.m.  -  8:50 a.m.)





Diana Sedok, Secretary

HEARINGS   -   Mary Ellen Gillon:

1.
BERRY, BRIAN   -   LCA.5990


Remove from hearings.  Issues with Department of Labor resolved.

2.
DAMIEN, JOHN   -   LIP.12688

Commission takes no further action on alleged violation of section 30-47, suitability.

3.
MCVEY, JAMES   -   LGB.13141



Commission would accept $750 to resolve incident of 6/10/05.

4.
KHAWAJA, MUHAMMAD   -   LGB.13817


Assigned to hearing for section 30-20(c), definition of a grocery.

5.
JIMENEZ, CALIXTO   -   LIP.13720
Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 1 day and $750 for incident of 2/25/05.
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6.
ARTHUR, DANIEL   -   LIP.13436

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 1 day and $3,000 for incident of 3/21/05.

7.
LESSANDRINI, GAYE   -   LIP.12765
After compliance, commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of $550 for incident of 11/17/04.

8.
FOX, TERRANCE   -   LIP.13329

Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 1 day and $375 for incident of 2/18/05.

9.
RYLSKI, ADAM   -   LCA.6431

After compliance meeting, commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 30 days and $10,000 for incidents of 12/2/04, 12/14/04 and 2/13/05.

10.
HEPLER, DONALD   -   LIP.13513

After compliance meeting, commission would accept 7 days and $2,000 for incidents of 1/31/04 and 2/6/04.

11.
SCARDERA, MARK   -   LIP.13035

After compliance meeting, commission would accept 3 days and $10,000 for all alleged violations of section 30-81 (employment of minors).

12.
BIONDI, PETER   -   LCA.6315

After compliance meeting, commission would accept 30 days and $7,000 for incidents of 11/2/04 and 1/11/05.

13.
SHAH, ZANKHANA   -   LGB.13893

After compliance meeting, following review of additional breakdown of sales forms and photographs, commission grants final permit, subject to the agent’s final requirements.
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DISCUSSION   -   Lynn Fiore:

1.
WHITE, JASPER   -   LIR.16101
Commission accepts offer of $3,000 fine to resolve alleged 5/22/05 violation of 30-86 (intox.).  Business Manager, Jeff Dugan, could not attend scheduled compliance and asked that his apology be conveyed to the commission.

2.
FLORES, CARMEN   -   LCA.6440
Commission takes no further action on alleged violation of 30-86 (intox.).  Would accept 3 days suspension and $2,250 fine to resolve remaining charges from 1/7/05 investigation.

PROVISIONAL PERMIT:

1.
TORRES, FREDDY   -   LCA.6626                  Gemini’s Boulevard, Hartford
Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, health certificate, personal history and background release for Dario Pinas, CT sales and use tax permit, layout sketch with dimensions, LLC documents, business phone number on application, final fire marshal approval.

PROVISIONAL PERMIT EXTENSIONS:

1.
LENHART, JASON   -   LIR.16723      Wintonbury Hills Golf Course, Bloomfield


Extension of provisional permit approved.

2.
D’ANGEAC, EMMANUEL   -   LIP.14030        AOC Fine Wines, Greenwich


Extension of provisional permit approved.

3.
TOSCANO, CARLOS   -   LIR.16879               Tequilas Restaurant, Brookfield



Extension of provisional permit approved.
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FINAL PERMITS:

1.
JOSEPH HUBER BREWING CO INC   -   LSB.681             Monroe, WI


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

2.
DASILVA, WILLIAM   -   LCA.6583        SBC Restaurant & Brewery, Milford



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.  Endorse patio and 2 ACB’s.

3.
GIANCOLA, MICHAEL   -   LCA.6594                 T-Bonz Café, Wallingford


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

4.
CHEN, XING   -   LIR.16875                                   Lilac House, Fairfield
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of sketch with dimensions, 8 x 10 photos of completed interior.  Endorse no bar.

5.
DUKA, ATLI   -   LRW.4283                     Spiga Pizza & Restaurant, Terryville
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of LLC filing documents, 8 x 10 photos of dining area.  Endorse service bar only.

6.
LEE, JESSICA   -   LIR.16896            Sakimura Japanese Restaurant, Simbsbury
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of canceled old permit LRW.4079.  Endorse no bar.

7.
RYDER, ROBERT   -   LCT.135                        The Cook House, Darien


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

8.
PISCIOTTI, ROBIN   -   LIP.12858                    MC Liquors, Waterbury

Commission approved removal.  New address is: 250 Meriden Road, Waterbury.

OTHER:

1.
RACINE, BONNIE   -   LCA.6380                   Easy Street Saloon, Wallingford


Patio approved for August 26, August 27 and August 28, 2005 only.
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2.
HUSSAIN, ABDUL   -   LGB.13785                   Barr Grocery Store, Bridgeport


Commission approved Mahbooba Hussain as substitute permittee.

3.
DERIENZO, JAMES   -   LIP.12241                         Spirit Shop, Waterbury
After compliance meeting, commission takes no further action for incident of 11/18/04.

Adjourned at 9:20 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Jack Suchy

Director of Liquor Control

ds

